
J HOAD D.!S'l'RlC'l'S:-Under Artlcle .x or unap ter 44, creation and dis­
solution of road district is under jurisdiction 
of the County Court, and a proceeding ror change 
in the boundaries must be taken up t hrough the 
Court . 

/ 

February 20 , 1934. 
J 

FILED 
t r. Elliott r' . Dampf , 
Pros ecuting Atto r ney , 
Jeffercon City , ~1 ssouri. 

Dear Sir : 

/ 

.""-- \.._ 

':e are acknowledg ing receip t of vour letter i n 
which you inou ire as follo~s : 

"I would apnreciate your on i nion as t o 
~hether it is l a ful fo r Special R~nd 
District r urnber 1, to tal:e in a part 
of Sryec i al Road Di s trict ~~umbe r 1 6 , 
wi t hout a vote of t he people in Dist r ict 
numbe r 16 ... 

Article X of Chap t e r 42, R. s . l'o . 1929 , deals 
i t h t he or ganizat ion of Special Raad Districts . Section 

8061 pr ovides that the Coun t y Cou rts of counties no t under 
townshi p orga~ ization s hal l divide the territory of t he ir 
respective counties int o ro~d dist ricts . s ection 8062 
p rovides how t he organizat ion of sue~ districto s ~all be 
eff ec ted , and provides fo r t he filing of remonst r ances 
in op osition fo t he format ion of such districts. Section 
8081 pr ovi des for t he dissol ution of road districts ~hen­
ever such r oad district has no com·-i sr: i onera or has f :"iled 
t o elect com issione rs nt any regular el ecti on , or h~ s 
failed t o hol d a. special elect ion to elect a cor:t - isAioner, 
or ~here the district has ce nsed to perfor m functions ~s 
such. Section 8082 pr ovides for the dissolu tion of di s­
tricts r.henever t he ooners of a majori t y of acr es of t he 
l and wit hin the district file a petition ~ith the County 
Court. 

tie f ind no pr ovision in t '1 i s Chapt e r w:1ich 
~ut to rizes one district t o t ru:e ove r land or t erritor y 
i n anotner distr i ct. This Chapter or ovides for t he organ­
ization and dissolution of districts by the County Court 
and if it ~ere possibl e for t~e districts t o voluntar ily 
change t heir boundar ies as t o incor por a t e l ands of ot her 
dis tr icts , it would be in conflict ith t he nrovisions 
of t hi s C.1a.p t e r. '>7e f ind no expre~s provision r:-ivinr- t he 
aut hority t o any district t o t a:-e over a nart of the 
terri tor y in cor nor ated in a district by t he County Court. 

·:e bel i eve t hat a reading of th is Chant er by 
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t~ . Elliot t • Dampf, - 2- Februar jr 20 , 1934. 

you wi l l disclose that t he orgp ~ization and dissolut i on of 
districts is under tne jurisdiction of the County Court . 
If t~ district desires to be dissolved and ~nve Pl l or 
a portion of i ts t erritory incor) orat ed into an ex1ot i ng 
district, we bel i eve that t his C~n.pter r.mst be CO'":"'~l ie d 

witb nnd t 1Hl.t the ::'latt er is under t~e jurisdiction of t lle 
Coun t y Court . 

In answer to your inquiry we do not find t hat 
there i s nny statutory aut. ority under t hiF Chapter t o 
incor~orate into any d istrict terr i tory forr.erl y i ncluded 
i n another dis trict, unless under the order of t he Oounty 
Court , purouont to the provisions of t :-t ie Ch ... pter . 

Very truly yours , 

FRANK i . HAYES , 
Assistant Atto r ney General . 

APPROVro : 

Attorney Gen~ral . 

F ffi : S 


